# CH \$665.00 974385

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM774489

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| LiDestri Beverages, LLC |          | 09/30/2022     | Limited Liability Company:<br>NEW YORK |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Sazerac Brands, LLC                 |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10400 Linn Station Road, Suite 300  |
| City:           | Louisville                          |
| State/Country:  | KENTUCKY                            |
| Postal Code:    | 40223                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20 |          |  |
|----------------------------|----------|--|
| Property Type              | Number   | Word Mark                                |
| Serial Number:             | 97438578 | COLORFUL + SPIRITED                      |
| Serial Number:             | 97438524 | RECIPE 21                                |
| Registration Number:       | 4306559  | RECIPE 21                                |
| Registration Number:       | 4289588  | RECIPE 21                                |
| Serial Number:             | 97600493 | RECIPE 21 BLENDED WHISKEY COLORFUL + SPI |
| Serial Number:             | 97451224 | RECIPE 21 COCONUT RUM CARIBBEAN RUM WITH |
| Serial Number:             | 97600470 | RECIPE 21 LONDON DRY GIN COLORFUL + SPIR |
| Serial Number:             | 97600565 | RECIPE 21 PEACH SCHNAPPS LIQUEUR COLORFU |
| Serial Number:             | 97470050 | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM CHERRY FLAVORED VODKA  |
| Serial Number:             | 97600633 | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM GRAPE FLAVORED VODKA 4 |
| Serial Number:             | 97451127 | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM ORANGE FLAVORED VODKA  |
| Serial Number:             | 97600616 | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM RASPBERY FLAVORED VODK |
| Serial Number:             | 97451161 | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM VODKA 4X DISTILLED COL |
| Serial Number:             | 97600532 | RECIPE 21 RUBY RED GRAPEFRUIT FLAVORED V |
| Serial Number:             | 97600551 | RECIPE 21 SILVER TEQUILA PRODUCT OF MEXI |
| Serial Number:             | 97451193 | RECIPE 21 SPICED RUM                     |
| Serial Number:             | 97600587 | RECIPE 21 TRIPLE SEC LIQUEUR COLORFUL +  |
| Serial Number:             | 97470035 | RECIPE 21 WHITE RUM                      |
| Serial Number:             | 97438608 | RECIPE 21 WICKED CIN                     |
|                            |          | TRADEMARK                                |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007922 FRAME: 0347

900738444

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number:       | 97438559 | RECIPE 21 WICKED CIN                     |
| Serial Number:       | 97600515 | RECIPE 21WICKED CIN CINNAMON FLAVORED WH |
| Registration Number: | 6014796  | WICKED CIN BY RECIPE 21                  |
| Registration Number: | 6063449  | WICKED CIN BY RECIPE 21                  |
| Registration Number: | 6067678  | WICKED CIN BY RECIPE 21                  |
| Registration Number: | 6149350  | WICKED CIN                               |
| Registration Number: | 6058247  | WICKED CIN                               |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

## Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175425070
Email: tmdoctc@fr.com
Correspondent Name: Ryan Thomas
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Elaine Cote   |
|--------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Elaine Cote/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 12/14/2022    |

#### **Total Attachments: 16**

source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page1.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page3.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page4.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page5.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page6.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page7.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page8.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page9.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page10.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page11.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page12.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page13.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page14.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page15.tif source=Lidestri to Sazerac Brands Assignment Executed#page16.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (including the exhibits hereto, the "Assignment Agreement"), dated as of September 30, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between LiDestri Beverages, LLC, a New York limited liability company located at 815 Whitney Road West, Fairport, New York 14450 ("Assignor"), and Sazerac Brands, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 10400 Linn Station Road, Suite 300, Louisville, Kentucky 40223 ("Assignee"), and solely with respect to Sections 3 through 6, Sazerac Investments, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 101 Magazine Street, New Orleans, LA 70130 ("Sazerac Investments"). The signatories to this Assignment Agreement are collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party." Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, Assignor and Sazerac Investments have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Sazerac Investments, and Sazerac Investments has agreed to purchase, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Brand Assets, which includes certain intellectual property as set forth in **Exhibit A** hereto (the "Transferred Intellectual Property"), in exchange for payment by Sazerac Investments of the Purchase Price, as it may be adjusted as set forth in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Sazerac Investments and Assignee have entered into that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement, effective September 30, 2022, pursuant to which Sazerac Investments assigned to Assignee its right under the Purchase Agreement to purchase the Transferred Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to provide a document reflecting the assignment of all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property to Assignee for purposes of recording such assignment at various intellectual property registries.

## **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

Assigner hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby acquires and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property and all goodwill associated therewith, free and clear of any and all encumbrances, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment Agreement had not been executed, together with all causes of action (in law or equity), claims, demands and any other rights for, or arising from any past, present or future infringement, of the Transferred Intellectual Property, along with the right

to sue for and collect any damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives.

- 2. The preparation and recordation of assignments to Assignee of the Transferred Intellectual Property with the applicable government authority will be at Assignee's expense, with reasonable cooperation of effort by Assignor. For the avoidance of doubt, Assignor, upon request of the Assignee, will execute all documents and provide assistance as is reasonably and customarily necessary to record the transfer of the Transferred Intellectual Property. Assignor confirms that, if necessary, Assignee is authorized to sign on behalf of Assignor all forms and documentation that are required by the relevant Governmental Authority to record the transfer of Transferred Intellectual Property.
- 3. Nothing in this Assignment Agreement shall change, amend, limit or alter (nor shall it be deemed or construed as changing, amending or altering) the terms or conditions of the Purchase Agreement or any liability or obligation of Assignor or Sazerac Investments arising under the Purchase Agreement, which shall govern the representations, warranties and obligations of the Parties with respect to the Transferred Intellectual Property. In the event that any of the provisions of this Assignment Agreement are determined to conflict with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 4. This Assignment Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. The terms and provisions of this Assignment Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Delaware (without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws).
- 6. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, including electronic transmission or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other party.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

2

273510997 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed or caused this Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

BE P. Wille Pail

Name: Eric P. Wile Pail

Title: General Course

SAZERAC BRANDS, LLC

By: \_ histophen K. Aking

Name: Chris Skinger Title: Treasurer

SAZERAC INVESTMENTS, LLC, solely with respect to Sections 3 through 6

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Kent Broussard Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed or caused this Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

| LIDESTRI BEVERAGES, LLC   |
|---|
| By:<br>Name:<br>Title:  |
| SAZERAC BRANDS, LLC   |
| By:<br>Name: Chris Skinger<br>Title: Treasurer                        |
| SAZERAC INVESTMENTS, LLC, solely with respect to Sections 3 through 6 |
| By: kent Browssard  Name: Kent Browssard                              |

Title: Secretary

EXHIBIT A

Transferred Intellectual Property

Recipe 21 Trademarks (USPTO + Canada)

| Marly/Nama          |  |
|---------------------|--|
| Ctatus/Ctatus Data  |  |
| Enll Coods/Sorvings |  |
| Owner Information   |  |
| Ann No /Dog No      |  |

| US<br>Federal  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 2  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 1  | TM<br>Record        |
|--|--|--|---------------------|
| RECIPE 21 (Stylized)                                     | RECIPE 21 and Design   | COLORFUL + SPIRITED  | Mark/Name           |
| Registered, April 19, 2019<br>Office Status: Section 8 & | Pending Application, June 6, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner   | Pending Application, June 6, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner   | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)                     | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, namely, vodka, whiskey, scotch whiskey, bourbon whiskey, gin, rum, tequila, brandy; Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Liqueurs; Liquor; Spirits; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavor-infused whiskey; Distilled spirits; Flavored liquors | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, namely, vodka, whiskey, scotch whiskey, bourbon whiskey, gin, rum, tequila, brandy; Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Liqueurs; Liquor; Spirits; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavor-infused whiskey; Distilled spirits; Flavored liquors | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC<br>(New York Limited             | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America  | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America  | Owner Information   |
| RN: 4306559<br>SN: 85548987                              | SN: 97438524   | SN: 97438578   | App. No./Reg. No.   |

Date Generated: September 28, 2022

| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 6  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 5   | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 4   | Q2<br>uf 3   | TM<br>Record        |
|--|---|---|--|---------------------|
| RECIPE 21 COCONUT RUM CARIBBEAN RUM WITH COCONUT FLAVOR and Design                           | RECIPE 21 BLENDED WHISKEY COLORFUL + SPIRITED   | RECIPE 21   |  | Mark/Name           |
| Pending Application, June<br>13, 2022<br>Office Status: New<br>Application - Record          | Pending Application, September 26, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                  | Registered, September 20, 2018 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged  | 15-Accepted and<br>Acknowledged  | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Rum  | Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Whiskey; Whiskey spirits;<br>Blended whiskey  | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages except beers; Alcoholic beverages, namely, vodka, whiskey, scotch whiskey, bourbon whiskey, gin, rum, tequila, brandy; Rum; Spirits | Alcoholic beverages except<br>beers; Alcoholic beverages,<br>namely, vodka, whiskey,<br>scotch whiskey, bourbon<br>whiskey, gin, rum, tequila,<br>brandy; Rum; Spirits | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC<br>(New York Limited<br>Liability Company)<br>815 Whitney Road West, | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 WHITNEY ROAD WEST, FAIRPORT, New York 144501030 United States of America   | Liability Company) 815 WHITNEY ROAD WEST, FAIRPORT, New York 144501030 United States of America  | Owner Information   |
| SN: 97451224   | SN: 97600493  | RN: 4289588<br>SN: 85279067   |  | App. No./Reg. No.   |

| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 8   | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 7   |   | TM<br>Record        |
|---|---|---|---------------------|
| RECIPE 21 PEACH SCHNAPPS LIQUEUR COLORFUL + SPIRITED  | RECIPE 21 LONDON DRY GIN COLORFUL+ SPIRITED   |   | Mark/Name           |
| Pending Application, September 26, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                  | Pending Application, September 26, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                  | Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                    | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Schnapps; Liqueurs; Liqueurs containing peach schnapps  | Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Gin   |   | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | FAIRPORT, New York<br>14450 United States of<br>America | Owner Information   |
| SN: 97600565  | SN: 97600470  |   | App. No./Reg. No.   |

| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 10  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 9   | Record | TM<br>Record        |
|---|---|--------|---------------------|
| RECIPE 21 PREMIUM GRAPE FLAVORED VODKA 4X DISTILLED COLORFUL + SPIRITED   | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM CHERRY FLAVORED VODK A 4X DISTILLED and Design  |        | Mark/Name           |
| Pending Application, September 24, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                                    | Pending Application, June 28, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                       |        | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Vodka; Alcoholic<br>beverages, namely, grape<br>flavored vodka; Vodka<br>cocktails                              | Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Vodka   |        | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC<br>(New York Limited<br>Liability Company)<br>815 Whitney Road West,<br>FAIRPORT, New York<br>14450 United States of<br>America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America |        | Owner Information   |
| SN: 97600633  | SN: 97470050  |        | App. No./Reg. No.   |

| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 12  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 11   | TM<br>Record        |
|---|--|---------------------|
| RECIPE 21 PREMIUM RASPBERY FLAVORED VODKA 4X DISTILLED COLORFUL + SPIRITED  | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM ORANGE FLAVORED VODKA 4X DISTILLED and Design  | Mark/Name           |
| Pending Application, September 24, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                  | Pending Application, June 13, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner  | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Vodka; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavor- infused vodka; Vodka cocktails                          | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Vodka; Alcoholic beverages except beers; Alcoholic beverages, namely, orange flavored vodka; Distilled spirits; Flavored liquors | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America                              | Owner Information   |
| SN: 97600616  | SN: 97451127   | App. No./Reg. No.   |

| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 14  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 13   | TM<br>Record        |
|---|--|---------------------|
| RECIPE 21 RUBY RED GRAPEFRUIT FLAVORED VODKA 4X DISTILLED COLORFUL + SPIRITED   | RECIPE 21 PREMIUM VODKA 4X DISTILLED COLORFUL + SPIRITED and Design  | Mark/Name           |
| Pending Application, September 26, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                  | Pending Application, June 13, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner  | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Vodka; Vodka cocktails  | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Vodka; Alcoholic beverages except beers; Alcoholic beverages, namely, 4 times distilled premium vodka; Distilled spirits | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America                      | Owner Information   |
| SN: 97600532  | SN: 97451161   | App. No./Reg. No.   |

| US<br>Fed<br>Q2<br>uf 1   | US<br>Fed<br>Q2<br>uf 1   | TM<br>Rec           |
|---|---|---------------------|
| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 16  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 15  | TM<br>Record        |
| RECIPE 21 SPICED RUM and Design   | RECIPE 21 SILVER TEQUILA PRODUCT OF MEXICO COLORFUL + SPIRITED  | Mark/Name           |
| Pending Application, June 13, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                       | Pending Application, September 26, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                          | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Rum; Alcoholic beverages,<br>namely, spiced rum   | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Mezcal; Agave-based distilled alcoholic beverages; Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Distilled agave liquor | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America         | Owner Information   |
| SN: 97451193  | SN: 97600551  | App. No./Reg. No.   |

| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 19   | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 18  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 17  | TM<br>Record        |
|--|---|---|---------------------|
| RECIPE 21 WICKED CIN<br>and Design   | RECIPE 21 WHITE RUM and Design  | RECIPE 21 TRIPLE SEC<br>LIQUEUR COLORFUL +<br>SPIRITED  | Mark/Name           |
| Pending Application, June 6, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner   | Pending Application, June 28, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                       | Pending Application, September 26, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                          | Status/Status Date  |
| Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, namely, vodka, whiskey, scotch whiskey, bourbon whiskey, gin, rum, tequila, brandy; Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Liqueurs; Liquor; Spirits; Alcoholic beverages, | Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Rum; Rum-based<br>beverages   | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, namely, triple sec liqueur; Liqueurs; Liqueurs containing triple sec, orange flavoring | Full Goods/Services |
| Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America  | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America         | Owner Information   |
| SN: 97438608   | SN: 97470035  | SN: 97600587  | App. No./Reg. No.   |

|     | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 21  | US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 20   |   | TM<br>Record        |
|-----|---|--|---|---------------------|
| - E | RECIPE 21 WICKED CIN<br>CINNAMON FLAVORED<br>WHISKEY COLORFUL +<br>SPIRITED   | and Design  Wicked ON  | SE S                                  | Mark/Name           |
|     | Pending Application, September 26, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                  | Pending Application, June 6, 2022 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner                                     |   | Status/Status Date  |
|     | Int'l Class: 33<br>(Int'l Class: 33)<br>Whiskey; Whiskey spirits;<br>Flavor-infused whiskey   | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Whiskey; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavor- infused whiskey; Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Whiskey spirits | namely, flavor-infused<br>whiskey; Distilled spirits;<br>Flavored liquors | Full Goods/Services |
|     | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America | Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 Whitney Road West, FAIRPORT, New York 14450 United States of America              |   | Owner Information   |
|     | SN: 97600515  | SN: 97438559   |   | App. No./Reg. No.   |

| TM Record US Federal Q2 uf 22 | Mark/Name  WICKED CIN BY RECIPE 21 | Status/Status Date Registered, March 17, 2020 | Full Goods/Services  Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Alcoholic beverages namely  | Owner Information  Lidestri Beverages, LLC (New York Limited Liability Company) 815 WHITNEY ROAD WEST FAIR PORT New |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|--|---|
| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 23  | WICKED CIN BY RECIPE 21 and Design | Registered, May 26, 2020                      | beverages, namely, whiskey  Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavorinfused whiskey; Whiskey; Whiskey spirits |   |
| US<br>Federal<br>Q2<br>uf 24  | WICKED CIN BY RECIPE 21 and Design | Registered, June 2, 2020                      | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages except beers; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavor-infused whiskey; Whiskey; Whiskey; Whiskey spirits                   | s,  |
| US<br>Federal<br>Q6<br>uf 1   | WICKED CIN                         | Registered, September 8, 2020                 | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavor- infused whiskey; Whiskey;   | 9r-   |

RECORDED: 12/15/2022

| TM<br>Record                | Mark/Name             | Status/Status Date  | Full Goods/Services   | Owner Information  | App. No./Reg. No.           |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------|---|---|--|-----------------------------|
|                             |                       |   | Whiskey spirits   | America  |                             |
| US<br>Federal<br>Q6<br>uf 2 | WICKED CIN and Design | Registered, May 19, 2020  | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Alcoholic beverages, except beer; Alcoholic beverages, namely, flavor- infused whiskey; Whiskey; Whiskey spirits                      | Lidestri Foods, Inc., Dba<br>Lidestri Food and Drink<br>(New York Corporation)<br>815 W. Whitney Rd.,<br>FAIRPORT, New York<br>14450 United States of<br>America | RN: 6058247<br>SN: 88660148 |
| Canada<br>Q3<br>ca 1        | RECIPE 21 and Design  | Canada Published Last Status Received: Published, July 27, 2022 Office Status: Advertised | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Goods: Alcoholic beverages, namely, vodka, whiskey, cinnamon whiskey, scotch whiskey, bourbon whiskey, gin, rum, tequila, brandy; Rum | Lidestri Beverages, LLC<br>815 W. Whitney Rd.<br>Fairport, NY 14450,<br>United States of America   | AN: 1938306                 |
| Canada<br>Q3<br>ca 2        | RECIPE 21             | Canada Published Last Status Received: Published, July 27, 2022 Office Status: Advertised | Int'l Class: 33 (Int'l Class: 33) Goods: Alcoholic beverages, namely, vodka, whiskey, cinnamon whiskey, scotch whiskey, bourbon whiskey, gin, rum, tequila, brandy; Rum | Lidestri Beverages, LLC<br>815 W. Whitney Rd.<br>Fairport, NY 14450,<br>United States of America   | AN: 1938305                 |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007922 FRAME: 0364**